

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADELANTE ALABAMA WORKER)
 CENTER, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND)
 SECURITY,)
)
 and)
)
 OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND)
 CIVIL LIBERTIES,)
)
 Defendants.)

No. 17 Civ. 9557 (GHW)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

 I. The Agencies Have Not Justified Their Reliance on Exemption 5.1

 A. The agencies continue to withhold information that has been previously,
 specifically disclosed.1

 B. The agencies have not provided any support for their continued withholding
 of information in the standards and methodology sections of the experts’
 reports.2

 C. The experts’ factual findings and observations are not protected from
 disclosure by the deliberative process privilege.3

 II. The Agencies Have Not Justified Their Reliance on Exemption 6.8

 A. The agencies have not established that the experts have any more than a *de*
 minimis privacy interest in their names and professional backgrounds.....9

 B. There is a substantial public interest in disclosure of the experts’ names and
 professional backgrounds.....12

 III. The Unlawful Withholdings Undermine the Agencies’ Segregability Review.....15

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Associated Press v. United States Department of Defense
 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....9, 12

Bishop v. DHS
 45 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....6, 8

Brennan Center for Justice v. DOJ
 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....4

Color of Change v. DHS
 No. 16 Civ. 8215 (WHP), 2018 WL 3350327 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2018).....3, 5, 6, 8

Conti v. DHS
 No. 12 Civ. 5827 (AT), 2014 WL 1274517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)14

Davis v. DOJ
 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....14

EPA v. Mink
 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....5

Ferrigno v. DHS
 No. 09 Civ. 5878 (RJS), 2011 WL 1345168 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2011)13, 14

Halpern v. FBI
 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....11

Hamilton Securities Group Inc. v. HUD
 106 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000).....6, 7

Hopkins v. HUD
 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....3, 8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI
 No. 00-745 (TFH), 2001 WL 35612541 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2001).....12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA
 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....10

Lead Industries Ass’n, Inc. v. OSHA
 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....5

<i>Long v. OPM</i> 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10, 13
<i>Mapother v. DOJ</i> 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	5
<i>National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish</i> 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. DOJ</i> 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Nix v. United States</i> 572 F.2d 998 (4th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. DOJ</i> 677 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Quinon v. FBI</i> 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Seife v. United States Department of State</i> 298 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. Kempthorne</i> 652 F. Supp. 2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	6, 8
<i>Trentadue v. Integrity Committee</i> 501 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	13
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 14–15
Statutes and Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	6
6 U.S.C. § 345(a)	14

Other Authorities

Kate Wheeling, *Poor Care Played a Role in the Deaths of Immigrants in ICE Custody*, Pacific Standard (June 20, 2018), <https://psmag.com/social-justice/poor-care-played-a-role-in-the-deaths-of-immigrants-in-ice-custody>.....11–12

Marisa Lagos, *S.F. ’s Probation Chief Has Unlocked A New Era for Offenders*, SF Gate (Dec. 30, 2014), <https://www.sfgate.com/politics/article/S-F-s-probation-chief-has-unlocked-a-new-era-5985998.php>.....12

University of Massachusetts Medical School, *Kenneth Appelbaum to Receive National Commission on Correctional Health Care Award*, (Oct. 20, 2016), <https://www.umassmed.edu/news/news-archives/2016/10/kenneth-appelbaum-to-receive-national-commission-on-correctional-health-care-award/>11
